
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: PEWSEY AREA BOARD 

Place: Coronation Hall, The Green, East Grafton, SN8 3DB 

Date: Thursday 6 October 2011 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Including the Parishes of Alton, Beechingstoke, Burbage, Buttermere, Charlton and 
Wilsford, Chirton, Easton, Grafton, Great Bedwyn, Ham, Little Bedwyn, Manningford, 
Marden, Milton Lilbourne, North Newnton, Oare, Patney, Pewsey, Rushall, Shalbourne, 
Stanton St Bernard, Upavon, Wilcot and Huish, Woodborough, Wootton Rivers 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Sharon Smith (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01225 718378 or email sharonL.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Or Caroline Brailey (Pewsey Community Area Manager) 01225 718609 or email 
caroline.brailey@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Robert Hall Pewsey Vale 

Jerry Kunkler (Chairman)  Pewsey 

Stuart Wheeler (Vice Chairman) Burbage + Bedwyns 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

Map enclosed at page 1



Items to be considered 

  

1.    Welcome and Introductions  
 

2.    Apologies for Absence  

 Apologies have been received from Cllr Robert Hall.  Cllr Mark Connolly will 
substitute. 
 

3.    Declarations of Interest  

 Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.  
 

4.    Chairman's Announcements  

 To allow for any Chairman’s announcements that may arise. 
  

5.    Pewsey Shadow Community Operations Board (COB) (Pages 3 - 10) 

 To consider the working proposal for the provision of a Community Campus in 
the Pewsey Community Area and approve that the proposal form the basis of a 
further phase of community consultation to allow local people to give their 
views. 
 
The report detailing the results of the initial consultation and working proposals 
for the provision of a Community Campus will follow.  
 

6.    Community Asset Transfer (Pages 11 - 22) 

 To consider a report on the application to transfer the former playing field at 
Grafton School to Grafton Parish Council in accordance with Wiltshire 
Council’s Community Asset Transfer Policy.  
 

7.    Future Meeting Dates and Close  

 The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board is scheduled for Monday 7 
November 2011, 7pm at Bouverie Hall, North Street, Pewsey, Wiltshire SN9 
5EQ.  
 

8.    Urgent Business  

 Time permitting, the Chairman will invite questions and comments on issues 
not covered elsewhere in the agenda. 



  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Future Meeting Dates 
 

Monday, 7 November 2011 
7.00 pm 

Bouverie Hall, North Street, Pewsey, Wiltshire SN9 
5EQ 
 

Monday, 9 January 2012 
7:00 pm 

Burbage Village Hall, Eastcourt Road, Burbage SN8 
3AJ 
 

Monday, 12 March 2012 
7:00 pm 

Burbage Village Hall, Eastcourt Road, Burbage SN8 
3AJ 
 

 
 
 
 



Reproduced from Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationary Office ©Crown Copyright. Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Wiltshire Council 100049050 2010. Copyright Getmapping PLC

1:150,000

Coronation Hall
East Grafton
Marlborough
SN8 3DB

Coronation Hall

1:40,000

Coronation Hall

1:8,000

Page 1



Page 2



Campus proposal frequently asked questions September 2011 v1.1 draft  
 

 
 
 
 
Draft Campus proposal frequently asked questions – September 2011 –  

The following answers are intended to provide a response to general questions which people ask about campus proposals.  Each 
campus proposal will be different and this document is intended only to provide answers to questions often raised by Shadow 
Community Operations Boards as they begin their work.  The answers provided are not intended to pre-empt any formal decision 
making processes. 

Glossary: 

 

Wiltshire Council’s 
Cabinet 

The Cabinet is the executive branch of Wiltshire Council.  It consists of the leader of the council 
together with at least two, but not more than nine members of the council appointed to the Cabinet by 
the leader of the council. The Cabinet will carry out within the council’s policy and budget framework all 
of the local authority’s functions which are not the responsibility of any other part of the local authority, 
whether by law or under the constitution.     

Area Board The Area Boards are a new way of working to bring local decision making back into the heart of the 
community. They are a formal part of Wiltshire Council that try to find solutions for local issues such as 
road repairs, traffic problems and speeding in villages, litter, facilities for young people and affordable 
housing. 
People who work with the 18 Area Boards include councillors, community area managers, democratic 
service officers together with one member of the council’s top decision making committee, the cabinet. 
It also includes the local NHS, fire and emergency services, police, town and parish councils, 
community area partnerships and many other groups.  

Shadow Community 
Operations Board 
(COB) 

A group of community representatives, determined by the Area Board and working under the auspices 
of the Area Board, who will influence, recommend and consider the detail of the emerging campus 
facilities both in terms of how they are designed and how they will operate on a day to day basis 

Campus A building, or buildings, in a community area that provide the services the community area needs in an 
accessible location.  This may also include partner services. 

Community Area A community area is a group of electoral parishes which form a community area.  More information 
about community areas can be found here 

P
a
g
e
 3



Campus proposal frequently asked questions September 2011 v1.1 draft  
 

 

 

Questions re general context   

What is a campus?  
 
 
 

A campus is a building, or buildings, in a community area where people can access 
local services.  Campuses could be new or existing buildings and may also be used to 
provide partner services. One of the main ideas behind campuses is to create flexible 
space which can be used more efficiently for a variety of purposes and by a variety of 
people or organisations. 
 
Community campuses will be developed through input from local people to ensure 
each campus is as individual as the community it serves. What a campus will look 
like, what services will be provided, or where it will go, will be community led and 
subject to extensive consultation with local people and partners.  

What will be in a campus? All campus buildings will include a shared reception, community space, accessible 
community IT, catering facilities and personal care facilities for disabled users. Other 
services, for example libraries, leisure centres and youth services, could potentially be 
included in a campus, along with facilities for individuals to meet with specialist 
services such as housing, revenues and benefits and any others that offer specific 
advice. 
 
The Shadow Community Operations Board has a responsibility to help define 
community need and make recommendations to the Area Board over facility 
specification and operations.  
 
This means that the Shadow Community Operations Board has a key role in engaging 
with the local community and are the key conduit for consultation with local 
communities. The Shadow Community Operations Board will also engage with and 
directly influence the design process for the com
[...]
t will go, will be community led and 
subject to extensive consultation with local people and partners. You can have a 
direct influence in this by taking part in the consultation process as outlined below.   
 
The aim of the campus proposals is to make maximum and efficient use of the 
council’s buildings, both new and existing, while delivering more for local 
communities.  One of the benefits that Wiltshire Council is seeking to achieve from the 
development of campus facilities across the county is that the Council’s estate is 
reduced.   Broadly speaking the Council is looking at a 40% reduction in the future 
operational costs across all estate (this is an estimate based upon an initial 
assessment of the Workplace Transformation Programme which preceded the 
Transformation Programme).   

Facilities in a campus proposal   

Will there be disabled [swimming] baths 
with hoists? 
 

The campus and all its facilities would be fully accessible for disabled users, above 
and beyond the standard statutory building requirements. This includes the swimming 
pools. 

Will all local services and facilities be 
included in a campus?   

There are a number of benefits of co-locating services in one place, which are outlined 
in the „benefits of Co-location> document, which is available on the campus pages on 
the Council’s website.  
 
The services provided within any campus will be, within reason, defined by community 
need and advised through the consultation process and work done by the Shadow 
COB.   
 
The development of campus proposals provides the opportunity for considering how 

P
a
g
e
 8



Campus proposal frequently asked questions September 2011 v1.1 draft  
 

services are currently provided and if there are any gaps in provision so improvements 
can be made. 

For meeting Council officers will it be 
appointment-based? 
 

A single reception desk in the campus, manned by council staff, would be able to 
assist with the majority of customer enquiries. How
[...]
mber 2011 v1.1 draft  
 

of the Area Board in each of the pilot areas, and the current timeframe dictates this 
will operate until around April 2013 when the Council may formalise community-led 
management. It must be stressed that no formal decision has been made and the 
Council is looking to assess the current shadow arrangements before considering any 
formal decision.   

Will people need to pay for multi-purpose 
meeting rooms? 
 
 

A charging structure associated with the use of facilities within a campus, including the 
multi-purpose meeting rooms, has not yet been established so it is not possible to say 
at this early stage.   However, accessibility and maximising use of the facilities will be 
critical to the success of a campus therefore it is reasonable to suggest that the 
Council would consider concessions of use and recommendations on charging from 
any Shadow COB be considered. 

Sustainability  

Will a campus use sustainable materials 
and have power and heating through 
renewable energy?   
 

Any design brief where the Council is commissioning a new build or a refurbishment of 
a building will include specific reference to sustainable and sensitive building methods. 
In addition the Council will expect any design team to consider the long term 
operational sustainably of a building and to ensure there is minimal impact on the 
environment.  
 
The above will need to be demonstrated through both the formal consideration and 
approval process (Area Board and Cabinet) and when a proposal is submitted for 
planning consideration.  

 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

0



CAT-AB10 

           

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL         AGENDA ITEM NO. 06 

 
PEWSEY AREA BOARD 
6 OCTOBER 2011 
______________________________________________________________ 
 

COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER 
 

Former Grafton School Playing Field  
 

Executive Summary  
 
This report deals with an application for the transfer of the former playing field at 
Grafton school to be transferred to Grafton Parish Council in accordance with 
Wiltshire Council’s Community Asset Transfer Policy.    
 

 

Proposal 
 
The Area Board is asked to consider an application submitted by Grafton Parish 
Council for the transfer of the former playing field at Grafton school.  The 
applicants’ proposal is set out at Appendix 2. 
 
Reasons For Proposal 
 
This proposal supports and implements Wiltshire Council’s Community Asset 
Transfer Policy. 
 
Recommendation 
 
To approve the transfer. 
 
 

 
 

 
Caroline Brailey 
Pewsey Community Area Manager 
 

Page 11



CAT-AB10 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL         AGENDA ITEM NO. 06 

 
PEWSEY AREA BOARD 
6 OCTOBER 2011 
 
 

 

COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER 
 

Former Grafton School Playing Field 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. The Area Board is asked to consider an application submitted by Grafton 

Parish Council for the transfer of the former school playing field at 
Grafton school (see plan attached at Appendix 1).  The applicants’ 
proposal is set out at Appendix 2. 

 

Background 
 

2. Grafton school closed at the end of August 2011. The building belongs to 
Salisbury Diocesan Board of Education (SDBE) and the playing field 
belongs to Wiltshire Council. 

 
3. Wiltshire Council is supporting the principle of the transfer of community 

assets in order to empower and strengthen local communities.  The 
Council believes that transferring appropriate public assets to 
communities leads to more responsive services that better meet local 
people’s priorities.  

 
4. Transfer of an asset can also provide the opportunity to lever more 

resources into a community and provide a more accessible and 
responsive base from which to deliver local services.     

 
5. A community group or organisation can benefit from greater financial 

stability and build confidence through having ownership (or long term 
security through a lease) of a physical asset.  This financial sustainability 
can help the organisation become less dependent on grants, provide 
security for further borrowing and opportunities for further growth.   

 
6. Typically, organisations that would be considered appropriate are 

Voluntary and Community Groups/Associations, Town or Parish 
Councils, Trusts or Charities, or Social Enterprise Groups.   

 
The application before the Area Board  
 
7. The application from Grafton Parish Council is attached at Appendix 2 

and relates to the transfer of the former Grafton school playing field for 
community recreation.  
 

Page 12



CAT-AB10 

8. The application was submitted in accordance with the Council’s 
application process and meets the requirements for consideration by the 
Area Board. 
 

9. The Community Area Manager has consulted with Strategic Property 
Services. Local consultation has been undertaken by the applicant in 
accordance with the application checklist and the outcome of the 
consultation is included within the application. Cllr Wheeler, the local 
member, has been apprised. 

 
The views of Council officers 
 
10. On behalf of the Council, Strategic Property Services (who have overall 

responsibility for the Council’s estates and property) has provided the 
following observations to the Area Board. 

 
10.1 The current vehicular access to the land is over the area owned by 

SDBE. An alternative access along Batt’s Lane is owned by an adjoining 
householder and Grafton Parish Council is making arrangements to 
obtain vehicular rights over this access. 

 
10.2 Part of the land is used by Sunflowers Nursery. Grafton Parish Council 

and the nursery will need to make appropriate arrangements for the use 
of this land.  

 
10.3 The land is to be transferred on the standard basis. This is that there will 

be a covenant restricting use of the land to community purposes. If the 
land should cease to be used for this purpose it will revert to Wiltshire 
Council. 

 
10.4 The land has no value other than as amenity land and Grafton Parish 

Council will take over the maintenance of the area. Therefore, financial 
implications are limited to the maintenance cost previously incurred by 
Wiltshire Council being transferred to Grafton Parish Council. 

   
 
   

Recommendation 
 
11. To approve the transfer. 
 
 
 Caroline Brailey 
Pewsey Community Area Manager  
     

Page 13



Page 14



Grafton C of E

Primary School

St Nicholas's

ChurchFarm

Manor

151.5m

154.5m

Vicarage

Lych Gate

War

BATT'S LANE

Green Lea

The Old Rectory

Old School House

Grafton House

Cottage

Coach

Oldways

The

2
6

1

Crown copyright and 
database rights 2011 

Ordnance Survey 100049050

Grafton Primary School

Scale:

Dr Carlton Brand BA MSc EngD
Corporate Director, Resources
Telephone 0300 456 0100

.

-

Title:

Date: September 2011

1:1250

.

Appendix 1

0 10 20 30 405
Meters

Page 15



Page 16



 

 

Form CAT01 

Community asset transfer: application  

Your details  

Your Organisation Grafton Parish Council
 

  

Contact name Alison Comyn
 

  

Position held Planning Liaison for the Parish Council
 

  

 

Address 
Coronation Hall, The green

East Grafton

Marlborough

 

 

Postcode SN8 3DB
 

  

Telephone 
 

  

Email Chairman@graftonparish.com
 

 

Your proposal 
 

(please complete Checklist CAT02 before filling in the following form) 

Details of asset  

Please include exact location, 

address, postcode, size, 

boundaries, access points and a  

map if possible 

Map attached - Land Registry documentation.

 
  

Summary of proposal 
Why do you want the asset and 

how will this benefit the local 

community? 

There are currently no public play areas for the young of the Parish.  This 

area has historically been made available as an "out of hours" play area 

by the previous school.  When used in conjunction with the Coronation 

Hall the facility will enhance the community use by local groups as an 

outdoor alternative to Hall use.
 

  

Community use 

Please explain how the asset will 

be used  

(Please refer to  questions 5-8 
[...]
ls and refusals of 

CAT requests that relate to 

non-strategic assets and 

that are in accordance with 

SPS recommendations will 

normally be delegated to 

the Area Boards 

-  Approvals of CAT requests 

that relate to strategic 

assets will require approval 

by the Executive. 

-  Non-strategic and strategic 

assets are designated by 

SPS in consultation with 

the Executive.   

 

Page 21



Page 22


	Agenda
	
	5 Pewsey Shadow Community Operations Board (COB)
	6 Community Asset Transfer
	Community Asset Transfer Report - Appendix 1
	Community Asset Transfer Report - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: PEWSEY AREA BOARD 

Place: Coronation Hall, The Green, East Grafton, SN8 3DB 

Date:  6 October 2011 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.20 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Sharon Smith (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 718378 or (e-mail) 
sharonL.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Cllr Stuart Wheeler and Cllr Mark Connolly  
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Caroline Brailey, Pewsey Community Area Manager 
Ian Gibbons, Service Director for Legal and Democratic Services 
Rachel Goff, Project Manager 
Mark Stone, Programme Director 
Sharon Smith, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
Parish Councils 
East Grafton Parish Council – Tom Hatfield 
Grafton Parish Council – Alison Comyn 
Manningford Parish Council – Bernard Gaskin 
Pewsey Parish Council – Pat Keers, Brian Tubb 
Woodborough Parish Council – Jim Fletcher 
 
 
Partners 
Extended Services – Alison Rollinson 
Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) – Bob King 



Page 2 of 7 
 
 

Pewsey Chamber of Commerce, Patrick Wilson 
Shadow Community Operations Board (SCOB) – Bob Woodward, Curly Haskell, 
Wendy Spencer, Caroline Maddocks, David Line 
Wiltshire Police – Ron Peach 
 
 
 
 
Total in attendance:  26 
 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Robert Hall.  Cllr Mark Connolly 
substituted. 
 
Apologies were also received from Peter Deck (Pewsey Parish Council) and 
Hew Helps (Easton Parish Council). 

3.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

4.   Chairman's Announcements 

 There were no announcements. 

5.   Pewsey Shadow Community Operations Board (COB) 

 The Pewsey Shadow Community Operations Board (SCOB) was formed by the 
Area Board on 9 May 2011 to examine the opportunities of ‘localising’ and 
maximising on time-sharing of some council services. 
 
The SCOB members were appointed on 4 July and subsequently undertook a 
consultation to seek the views of local residents. 
 
A report providing further detail of the work undertaken by the SCOB and 
working proposals for the next stage of the consultation was circulated prior to 
the meeting.  The Programme Director was in attendance to present the report 
and provided the following information. 
 

• That a campus was a building or a collection of buildings decided by the 
community area and with the support of the community that was intended to 
remove approximately 300 operational buildings currently in existence to be 
replaced with a much lower figure of approximately 30. 

 

• There was a potential to co-locate with partners and voluntary organisations 
with the support of the police authority. 

 

• That the campus initiative formed part of the Council’s long term ambition for 
greater community engagement in line with national policy. 

 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

• That the core criteria for all campus buildings included a shared reception, 
community space, accessible IT provision, personal care and catering 
facilities. 

 

• There were several pilot areas across the county, including Corsham, 
Melksham, Wootton Bassett, Cricklade, Salisbury and Calne in addition to 
Pewsey. 

 

• All funding decisions in relation to the final campuses would be decided by 
Cabinet but would be based on the plan steered by the area boards views 
and those of the SCOB. 

 
Upon questioning it was confirmed that Corsham, Melksham and Salisbury were 
at the forefront of progress made to date.  Corsham and Melksham had 
completed business cases which were due to be submitted to Cabinet for 
consideration in November. 
 
The Programme Director handed over further presentations to the Chairman of 
the Pewsey Area SCOB who confirmed that although the library facilities were fit 
for the future, leisure and youth centre facilities were not. 
 
The consultation process that had been undertaken included the despatch of 
6,000 questionnaires with an additional 100 plus sent to targeted groups 
including parish councils, primary and secondary schools, churches, identified 
sports groups and youth groups. 
 
The responses received were fairly well spread across the Pewsey area with 
1,063 responses received equating to approximately 18%. 
 
Several key areas were indentified, including: 
 

• 71% favoured a Campus which included several council services 
 

• 75% in favour of a modern Leisure Centre 
 

• 64% in favour of a library 
 

• 62% favoured a provision for youth services 
 

• 37% in favour of a playgroup 
 

• 34% in favour of a skateboard park 
 

• 28% in favour of a luncheon club 
 
Of the 1,063 responses, 600 individual comments had been received in relation 
to the top three services required. 
 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

Approximately one third of respondents lived east of the Pewsey area.  With this 
in mind it was recognised that these residents may in some instances, consider 
Hungerford as their local service provider and, as such, may benefit from a 
satellite facility for services. 
 
The key findings also indicated that a split campus approach would be beneficial 
to most residents and that further investigation would take place in relation to the 
satellite facility to accommodate the needs of those residents east of the 
Pewsey area. 
 
Upon preliminary analysis of the initial survey three broad themes emerged; 
modern leisure facilities, improved youth services and services for adults and 
the elderly.  The following working proposals were therefore presented for the 
Area Board’s consideration: 
 

• To further explore the potential for a split campus site, comprising: 
o A modern leisure centre 
o A full range of indoor and some outdoor facilities 
o A modern youth centre 
o A community services campus facility located adjacent to the present 

Leisure Centre and Pewsey Vale School 
o The possibility of a satellite outstation 
o The existing Library 

 
Upon approval of the working proposals the SCOB would look to conduct a 
second round of consultations with targeted groups including potential ‘open 
days/evenings’ throughout October and November to further source information 
from residents on the community based services required. 
 
Clarification was provided that there were currently 14 SCOB’s working across 
the county all of which were voluntary groups.  Although no funding was 
provided, the Council did assist SCOBs in their work in resource terms which 
included the costs associated with the circulation of the questionnaires. 
 
The provision of further education services was also raised where clarification 
was given that there was an emphasis on flexible space within campuses.  An 
example related to the facilities at the Olympiad Leisure Centre in Chippenham 
which was used for adult social care during the day and social groups in the 
evening to ensure best use of the building. 
 
The inclusion of a centralised reception area within each campus was hoped to 
ensure a ‘one stop’ approach to Council services that would benefit the public.   
It was hoped that the next stage of the consultation would allow residents to 
raise core service requirement needs from within these campuses. 
 
Although campuses would allow for an internet based service, an emphasis 
would be placed on repersonalising the service to ensure a stronger community 
base existed. 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

 
The business cases arising from campus proposals would be submitted to 
Cabinet for consideration as they developed across the County.  The Chairman 
of the SCOB requested that details of the programmes for all the campuses 
across the County be provided once available. 
 
The timeline currently being worked to, all of which were subject to approval at 
each stage were as follows: 
 

• SCOB draft working proposals to Area Board following consideration of the 
consultation – 6 October 2011  

 

• Second phase of consultation – October to end of December 2011  
 

• Formal consideration of the final proposal by Area Board – January 2012  
 

• Formal approval by Cabinet – January/February 2012  
 

• Anticipated construction commencement – April/May 2012 
 

• Indicative planned completion date – April 2013 
 
Decision: 
 
To note the Pewsey SCOB report; 
 
To approve the working proposals put forward for a split-site campus; 
 
To endorse the further steps proposed in the Pewsey SCOB work 
programme; and 
 
To consider a specially convened Area Board meeting, if appropriate, to 
consider detailed proposals from the Pewsey SCOB for campus 
provisions in the Pewsey Community Area. 

6.   Community Asset Transfer 

 A report was presented to the Board requesting that an application submitted for 
the transfer of the former playing field at the former Grafton School to Grafton 
Parish Council in accordance with Wiltshire Council’s Community Asset Transfer 
Policy be considered. 
 
Concern was raised as to whether the pre-school, who were expected to use the 
facilities of the School, would still have access to the former playing fields upon 
its transfer.  Clarification was provided that this would remain the case although 
approval would instead need to be sought from the Parish Council themselves 
rather than Wiltshire Council. 
 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

Upon vote all were in favour of the transfer. 
 
Decision: 
 
To approve the transfer of the former playing field at Grafton School to 
Grafton Parish Council in accordance with Wiltshire Council’s Community 
Asset Transfer Policy. 

7.   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board was scheduled for Monday 7 
November 2010 2010, 7pm at Bouverie Hall, North Street, Pewsey, Wiltshire, 
SN9 5EQ. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 

8.   Urgent Business 

 There were no urgent items. 


